

**No. 12-4366**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PEABODY COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

and

EVA ELIZABETH HILL,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

RAE ELLEN JAMES  
Associate Solicitor

GARY K. STEARMAN  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

BARRY H. JOYNER  
Attorney, U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor, Suite N-2119  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5660  
joyner.barry@dol.gov

Attorneys for the Director, Office  
of Workers' Compensation Programs

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	4
2. Relevant Regulatory Provisions .....	9
B. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT	
The automatic entitlement provisions of BLBA Section 932(l), as reinstated by ACA Section 1556, apply to all survivors' claims that satisfy Section 1556's time limitations, including subsequent claims. ....	18
A. Standard of Review .....	18
B. The plain language of Section 1556 permits automatic awards on survivors' subsequent claims. Even if that language were ambiguous, the Court should defer to the Director's persuasive construction of the statute.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page:</b>
C. Automatic entitlement on survivors' subsequent claims is not precluded by consideration of Congressional intent. ....	26
D. Principles of res judicata do not bar awards of survivors' subsequent claims under Section 1556. ....	32
E. Application of Section 1556 to survivors' subsequent claims is not barred by the separation-of-powers principle. ....	43
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	39
<i>Alvear-Velez v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	34, 35, 37
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc., v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Astoria Fed. S &amp; L Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....	29
<i>B &amp; G Constr. Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	3, 9, 14, 20-24
<i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	42
<i>Brown v. Rock Creek Min. Co., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 812 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	7, 38
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Mar. 19, 2013) .....	42, 49
<i>Channer v. DHS</i> , 527 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Chevron USA, Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	18
<i>Commissioner IRS v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1984) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Cases:**

*Conley v. Nat’l Mines Corp.*,  
595 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Duhaney v. Att’y Gen’l of the U.S.*,  
621 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 37, 38

*Director, OWCP v. Goudy*,  
777 F.2d 1122 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 46

*Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.*,  
505 U.S. 469 (1992) ..... 19

*Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.*,  
314 U.S. 95 (1941) ..... 31

*Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*,  
452 U.S. 394 (1982) ..... 28

*Fellowship of Christ Church v. Thorburn*,  
758 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 32

*Hill v. Peabody Coal Co.*,  
94 Fed. Appx. 298 (6th Cir. Apr. 7, 2004)..... 11

*In re Islamic Republic of Iran Terrorism Litigation*,  
659 F.Supp.2d 31 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 47, 49, 50

*In re Swanson*,  
540 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 49

*Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.*,  
71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 34

*Keene v. Consolidation Coal Co.*,  
645 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>LaBelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	29, 48
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	45
<i>Lawlor v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 322 (1955) .....	34
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	48
<i>Ljutica v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Maldonado v. U.S. Att’y Gen’l</i> , 664 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc., v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	47
<i>Napier v. Director, OWCP</i> , 999 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall</i> , 309 U.S. 370 (1940) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Hill</i> , 123 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988) .....	16, 26-28, 35
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) .....	17, 43-47, 50
<i>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	7
<i>RAG American Coal Co. v. OWCP</i> , 576 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>Richards v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 25 BLR 1-31 (BRB 2012), appeal docketed, 4th Cir. No. 12-1294 .....	13-15, 36
<i>Sanders Confectionery Products, Inc. v. Heller Financial, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	33, 37, 38
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	19, 22
<i>U.S. Steel Min. Co., LLC, v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Vision Processing, LLC, v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3-6, 9, 13, 19-22, 24
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. den.</i> 133 S.Ct. 127 (Mem.) (2012) .....	3, 9, 20-22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Westwood Chemical Co. v. Kulick</i> , 656 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	37, 39
<i>Winget v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.2d 1264 (6th Cir.1989) .....	32
<i>Youghiogheny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken</i> , 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	12
 <b>United States Constitution:</b>	
Article III .....	4, 43, 45
Amendment V .....	41
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556.....	1-4, 8, 9, 12-22, 24-27, 29-32, 36, 43, 46, 47, 49
§ 1556(a) .....	8, 9
§ 1556(b) .....	8, 9, 25, 46
§ 1556(c) .....	8, 24, 25, 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) (unless otherwise noted)	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44 .....	1
30 U.S.C. § 901 (1970) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) (1976 and Supp. III 1979) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 921 (1970) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	8
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1982).....	8
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1976).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1976 and Supp. III 1979) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1970).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 932 .....	48
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) ..... 7-9, 12, 18, 20-25, 29, 36, 42	
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1982) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1976 and Supp. III 1979) .....	6
Black Lung Benefits Act, Pub. L. No. 92-303, 86 Stat. 150 (1972) .....	5, 6, 24, 46
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981) .....	5, 6, 7
Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978) .....	5, 6, 24, 26, 46
Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-227, 92 Stat. 11 (1978) .....	5
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78pp	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	44, 45
15 U.S.C. § 78aa-1 .....	45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 78aa-1(b) .....	45, 46
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2012) (unless otherwise noted)	
20 C.F.R. § 718.202 .....	11
20 C.F.R. § 718.205 .....	11, 38
20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(10).....	48
20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a)(2)(ii) (1984) .....	7
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d) .....	10
20 C.F.R. § 725.212 .....	5, 9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.213(b)(2).....	23
20 C.F.R. § 725.218 .....	5, 9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.222 .....	5, 9, 10
20 C.F.R. § 725.301(d) .....	23
20 C.F.R. § 725.309 .....	14, 32
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c).....	30
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) .....	3, 9, 10, 30
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3).....	13, 32
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5).....	15, 29, 42, 49
20 C.F.R. § 725.495 .....	2
20 C.F.R. § 725.503(c).....	15, 49
20 C.F.R. § 725.545(a).....	23
20 C.F.R. § 725.545(c).....	23
20 C.F.R. § 726.203(a).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Other:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010) .....	30, 31
65 Fed. Reg. 79968 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....	10
77 Fed. Reg. 19456-19478 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 19468 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 19478 (Mar. 30, 2012).....	9
Sen. Rept. No. 95-209 (1977), reprinted in H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 96th Cong., <u>Rep. on Black Lung Benefits Reform Act and Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977</u> (Comm. Print 1979) .....	23
<a href="http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubID=201210&amp;RIN=1240-AA04">http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eAgendaViewRule?pubID= 201210&amp;RIN=1240-AA04</a> (Department of Labor Regulatory Agenda) .....	9
OWCP Annual Report to Congress FY 2009 (published in 2011) ...	44
Easterbrook, <u>Presidential Review</u> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 905 (1990) .....	46
James Wm. Moore <i>et al.</i> , <u>Moore’s Federal Practice</u> (3d ed. 2008).....	33-35
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> (2d ed. 2002) .....	39
